

Lexis Advance® Subscription Amendment for State/Local Government (Existing Subscriber Version)

"Subscriber" Name: El Dorado County District Attorney

Account Number: 100006C41

"LN": LexisNexis, a division of RELX Inc.

1. Amendment

This Amendment ("Amendment") amends and supplements the terms of the Lexis Advance Subscription Agreement previously entered into between LexisNexis, a division of RELX Inc. ("LN") and Subscriber (the "Subscription Agreement"). This Amendment shall serve as Subscriber's acceptance of the General Terms & Conditions for Use of the Online Services in effect as of the date of this Amendment and displayed at www.lexisnexis.com/terms/general.

2. Certification

2.1 Subscriber certifies that the number of government professionals in Subscriber's organization is as set forth below. A "Government Professional User" is defined as an attorney, judge, librarian, researcher, investigator or analyst who is employed by the Subscriber.

Number of Government Professional Users:	33	
Number of Government Folessional Oscis.	99	

- 2.2 A "Support Staff User" is defined as a person who supports the Government Professional User, including, but not limited to: paralegals, interns, legal secretaries or other administrative support members. Up to 3 ID's will be issued to support staff for each Government Professional User accounted for above. Support Staff Users will receive access at no additional charge.
- 2.3 Each LN ID must be issued for individual use by the Government Professional User or Support Staff User.
- 2.4 If Subscriber, at the time of signing this Amendment has 11 or more Government Professional Users, then Subscriber is required to notify LN if the number of Government Professional Users falls below 11. Subscriber shall, within 30 days of the staffing change, notify LN in writing.
- 2.5 Subscriber acknowledges that the pricing and menus provided to Subscriber in this Amendment depend in part on the number of Government Professional Users in Subscriber's organization. Subscriber certifies that as of the date Subscriber signs this Amendment there are the number of Government Professional Users in Subscriber's organization (the "Reference Number") as Subscriber has specified above.
 - (i) At LN's request from time to time, Subscriber will certify in writing the then-current Reference Number.
 - (ii) If there is a change in the Reference Number during the Term, LN may, in its sole discretion on at least 30 days prior written notice to Subscriber, increase or decrease the Monthly Commitment by an amount that does not exceed, on a percentage basis, the change in the Reference Number.

3. Lexis Advance Product and Charges

3.1 This Section 3 amends the Subscription Agreement with respect to the Lexis Advance® product offering described below. The term of Subscriber's commitment for the Lexis Advance product offering will begin upon the date Subscriber's billing account ("Account Number") is activated ("Activation") and will continue for the last period set forth in Section 3.3 below (the "Committed Term"). Subscriber may not terminate this Amendment under Section 5.2 of the General Terms during the Committed Term. In addition, Subscriber may terminate this Amendment during the Committed Term for a material breach by LN that remains uncured for more than 30 days after LN receives written notice from Subscriber identifying a specific breach. If Subscriber terminates this Amendment pursuant to this Section, then Subscriber will pay all charges incurred up to the date of termination. Upon the expiration of the Committed Term, all access to and use of Lexis Advance by Subscriber will be billed in accordance with the applicable then-current Price Schedule.

Lexis Advance Content & Features			
Product	SKU Number	Number of Users	
National Primary Enhanced	1011511	33	
Verdicts & Settlements ` National	1010609	33	

(d) The periodic review with LN of Subscriber's Authorized User's use of materials and training under this Amendment.

7. Miscellaneous

This Amendment does not bind either party until it has been accepted by both parties. Subscriber may accept this Amendment by signing below. LN will accept this Amendment by providing Subscriber with access to Lexis Advance or by signing below.

LEXISNEXIS WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY CHANGES, CORRECTIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS AMENDMENT UNLESS SUCH CHANGES ARE EXPRESSLY ACCEPTED BY LN IN WRITING. SUCH CHANGES WILL HAVE NO LEGAL EFFECT.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

Subscriber:	El Dorado County District Attorney	
	[MUST BE COMPLETED BY SUBSCRIBER]	
Authorized Subscriber Signature:	VM	
Printed Name:	Vern Pierson	
Job Title:	District Attorney	
Date:		•

LexisNexis, a division of RELX Inc.

	and the second s	[COMPLETED BY LEXISNEXIS]		
	Authorized Signature:	and to		
	Name:	Josh Roslan	•	
. · ·	Job Title:	Pricing Analyst		
	Date:	13-12 m		

(d) The periodic review with LN of Subscriber's Authorized User's use of materials and training under this Amendment.

7. Miscellaneous

This Amendment does not bind either party until it has been accepted by both parties. Subscriber may accept this Amendment by signing below. LN will accept this Amendment by providing Subscriber with access to Lexis Advance or by signing below.

LEXISNEXIS WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY CHANGES, CORRECTIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS AMENDMENT UNLESS SUCH CHANGES ARE EXPRESSLY ACCEPTED BY LN IN WRITING. SUCH CHANGES WILL HAVE NO LEGAL EFFECT.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

Subscriber:	El Dorado County District Attorney	
[MUST BE COMPLETED BY SUBSCRIBER]		
Authorized Subscriber Signature:		
Printed Name:		
Job Title:		
Date:		
€	a 9	
exisNexis, a division of RELX Inc.	(at girls)	
Authorized Signature:	[COMPLETED BY LEXISNEXIS]	
Name:	£'	
Job Title:		
Date:	a B	
COUNTY OF EL DORADO:		
Middle	3/20/2018	
Michael Ranalli, Chair, Board of Supo		
ATTEST: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors		

Kim Dawson, Sr. Deputy Clerk